#### HB0454/745468/1

BY: Committee on Ways and Means

### AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 454

(First Reading File Bill)

### AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in lines 2 and 3, strike "and Unemployment Insurance Contributions"; in lines 5 and 6, strike "or unemployment insurance contributions"; and in line 16, strike "and unemployment insurance contributions".

### AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 2 in lines 7 and 24, and on page 3 in line 6, in each instance, strike "AND" and substitute a comma; and on page 2 in line 8, and on page 3 in line 7, in each instance, after "LAW" insert ", AND THE MARYLAND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS SERVICE".

On page 2, in line 24, after the second "LAW" insert ", AND THE MARYLAND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS SERVICE"; and strike beginning with "A" in line 26 down through "FUND" in line 27 and substitute ", THE TOTAL AMOUNT OF GRANT MONEY EXPENDED FROM THE FUND TO SUPPORT TAX CLINICS SHALL BE DISTRIBUTED AS FOLLOWS:

(I) 40% TO THE UNIVERSITY OF MARYLAND SCHOOL OF

LAW;

(II) 40% TO THE UNIVERSITY OF BALTIMORE SCHOOL OF

LAW; AND

(III) 20% TO THE MARYLAND VOLUNTEER LAWYERS

SERVICE".

# AMENDMENT NO. 3

(Over)

HB0454/745468/1 Committee on Ways and Means Amendments to HB 454 Page 2 of 2

On page 3, strike beginning with "AT" in line 8 down through "SCHOOLS" in line 9; and in lines 17 and 18, strike "OR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS".

On page 3 in line 17, and on page 4 in line 7, in each instance, strike "THE FIRST".

# AMENDMENT NO. 4

On page 3 in lines 17 and 25 and on page 4 in lines 7 and 15, in each instance, strike "\$450,000" and substitute "\$250,000".

On page 4, in lines 7 and 8, strike "OR UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE CONTRIBUTIONS".